
 

 

 
Date of issue: 3rd December, 2014 

 
  

MEETING: AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Chohan (Chair), Dhaliwal, Dhillon, Mansoor, 

Sandhu and Zarait) 
 
CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBER 
(Mr Ajay Kwatra) 

  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 11TH DECEMBER, 2014 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: MEETING ROOM 2, CHALVEY COMMUNITY CENTRE, 

THE GREEN, CHALVEY, SLOUGH, SL1 2SP 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER  
 
01753 787503 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 
 

 

 
 

RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART I 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
  

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest 
in any matter to be considered at the meeting must 
declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 
3.27 of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the 
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for 
exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 3.28 of the Code. 
 
The Chair will ask Members to confirm that they do not 
have a declarable interest. All Members making a 
declaration will be required to complete a Declaration of 
Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature of their 
interest. 

 

  

2.   Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd 
September 2014 
 

1 - 4 - 

3.   Audit and Risk Management Update: Quarter 2 
2014/15 
 

5 - 54 All 

4.   Financial and Performance Report - Quarter 2 
2014/15 
 

55 - 70 All 

5.   Financial Statements 2013/14 
 

71 - 84 All 

6.   Update on Contracts and Improvements in 
Internal Approvals Processes 
 

85 - 106 All 

7.   Members Attendance Record 
 

107 - 108 - 

8.   Date of Next Meeting - 12 March 2015   
 
   

 Press and Public  
   

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic 
Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the 
public from viewing the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held 
devices, including tripods, will not be allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic 
Services Officer.  
 

 



Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 23rd September, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Chohan (Chair), Dhaliwal, Mansoor, Sandhu and Zarait 
(Vice-Chair) 
 
Mr Kwatra, Co-opted Independent Member 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Dhillon 
 

 
PART 1 

 
7. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were declared. 
 

8. Minutes of the last Meeting held on 10th July 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 10th July 2014 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 

9. Financial Statements  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance & Audit introduced a report, the purpose of 
which was to provide Members with the opportunity to question the Council’s 
external auditors concerning the audit of the 2013-14 financial statements, 
and to then approve the financial statements. 
 
It was highlighted that this was the first time that the Audit deadlines had been  
met since 2009/10.  
 
Resolved:  
 

a) That the External Auditors report on the Council’s financial 
statements for the 2013-14 financial ye
[...]
 detail was given by Mr Harris, Baker Tilly, who confirmed that there 
remained three reports in draft form from 2013/14, which related to Slough 
schools. There also remained five reports from 2014/15 still in draft and 
updates to these reports would be brought to the next Committee meeting. 
 
Members discussed the measures that could be put in place for those schools 
not fulfilling their obligations such as forwarding a letter of concern or an 
invitation to attend a future meeting of the Committee, and the feasibility of 
this was to be looked into, with the findings delivered at the next Committee 
meeting. 
 
Resolved –  (a) That the report be noted. 

(b) To review and feedback to the Committee the feasibility of 
inviting those Head teachers/ Chair of governors not 
completing recommended actions to  a future meeting. 

 
12. Financial and Performance Report - Quarter 1 2014/15  

 
The report was considered together with agenda item 5. 
 
Resolved- That the report be noted. 
 

13. Member Attendance Record  
 
Resolved –  That the Members Attendance Record be noted. 
 

14. Date of Next Meeting - 11 December 2014  
 
Resolved – That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Thursday 

11th December, 2014 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.40 pm and closed at 7.39 pm) 
 

Page 4



 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:       Audit & Risk Committee    DATE: 11th December 2014 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Joseph Holmes; Assistant Director, Audit & Finance 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875368 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I 
FOR COMMENT AND CONSIDERATION  

 
Audit & Risk Management Update – Quarter 2 2014-15 

 

1 Purpose of Report 
 

The purpose of this report is to: 
 

• Report to members on the progress against the 2013/14 and 2014/15 
Internal Audit Plan up to Quarter 2 

• Report to members on the progress of the implementation of Internal 
Audit recommendations 

• Report to members the Council’s latest counter-fraud activity 

• Report to members the Council’s Risk Register 
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

That the Committee comment on and note the Quarter 2 Management 
Update  and that Members note the ability to call in respective Chair of 
Governors in relation to school audits. 
 

3    Sustainable Community Strategy Priorities  
 
The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve 
the governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the emerging 
Community Strategy Priorities 
 
Priorities: 

• Economy and Skills 

• Health and Wellbeing 

• Regeneration and Environment 

• Housing 

• Safer Communities 
 

4 Other Implications 
 

4.1 Financial  
 

None other than those detailed in the internal audit reports 

Page 5

AGENDA ITEM 3



 

4.2 Risk Management  
 

This report concerns risk management across the Council. 
 

4.3 Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 
 

n/a  
 

4.4 Equalities Impact Assessment  
 

There is no identified need for an EIA 
 
5 Supporting Information 
 
5.1 Overview 
 
5.1.1 Baker Tilley have completed a comparatively low number of audits 

from their work during the second quarter of 2014-15 due to many of 
the core systems audits being completed in quarters 3 and 4 to fit with 
external audit requirements.   

 
5.1.2 The overall Internal audit reports have continued to be finalised at a 

more appropriate rate than in the previous financial year.  Of the 2013-
14 internal audits, none remain outstanding for the Council now. Two 
reports in respect of schools remain outstanding. The chair of the audit 
committee has recently written to those schools who had outstanding 
audits going back a number of months requesting that these are 
finalised; responses have been received from all schools following this 
letter.  

 
5.1.3 The Committee saw many of the reports summary in draft at the 

previous meeting. In the Annual Governance Statement that was 
approved at the previous meeting, many of the
[...]
ut the speed of school’s audits being finalised on 
time. The schools with a long response time were written to by the Chair of 
the Committee. Where the Committee feels responses are still lacking, the 
Committee can request that the Chair of Governors attend the committee 
to respond to the Committee’s concern. A draft protocol has been collated 
and shared with the Chair of the Audit Committee to enable an escalation 
process for school’s audits to be finalised more promptly. 

 
 

Audit Title Draft Issued Responses due Client sponsor Rating 

OLOP Junior 19 13.14 22 November 2013 

07 December 2013 
 

Final Report issued 
2.12.14 Chris Aston   

Claycots Primary 42 13 14 04 April 2014 

18 April 2014  - 
revised draft to be 

issued Chris Aston Red 

Slough Community Leisure 7 14 
15 26 August 2014 

09 September 2014  
-revised draft to be 

issued Julie Pickering  Advisory 

Khalsa Primary 9 14 15 
15 September 

2014 29 September 2014 Chris Aston Red 

St Mary's Primary 10 14 15 
15 September 

2014 29 September 2014 Chris Aston 
Amber 
Green  

 
5.3.2 The Risk and Insurance Officer regularly monitors the progress of the 

implementation of “high” or “medium” recommendations made following 
Internal Audit reports. Below is a graph that shows the percentage of 

Page 7



 

recommendations that have either been implemented, are in progress, no 
action has been taken, or the recommendation has been superseded.  

 
5.3.4 The number of implemented recommendations had reached a plateau of 

just over half (it has stayed in a range between 52% and 62% over the 
past year). In the past three months, the Council’s improvement in 
implementing recommendations has moved now to 69%, which shows a 
positive direction of travel. 

 

Internal Audit Recommendations due by 31st Oct 2014 (excluding 

schools)

69%

16%

5%
5% 0% 5%

Implemented

Partial Implementation

No Progress

Superseded

Restated/Amended

No Return

 
 
5.3.5 The table below details those audits w
[...]
possible 
by the end of the financial year.  This is a better position compared to month 5 when 
the Council reported a potential £1.55M overspend and continues a gradual 
reduction of the forecasted overspend down to the budgeted position.  The main 
area showing an overspend is the children’s and families service area with a 
forecast overspend of £0.65M.  The Budget Monitoring summary for September 
2014 is shown in appendix A. 

 
5.2 The latest position for the Council’s balanced scorecard demonstrates that at the 

end of September 2014 the Council’s performance is as below: 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 56



 

5.3 Key areas of noteworthy concerns flagged as ‘Red’ status are: 

• Average staff sickness rate (days lost per FTE); 

• Percentage of Single Assessments completed and authorised within 45 
working days (in month); 

• Number (and %) of Adult Safeguarding Alerts that led to a strategy meeting 
per month. 
 

5.3.1 The summary of the six Gold projects as at September 2014 indicates that the 
overall status of five have been assessed as Amber and one as Red. None have 
been assessed as ‘Green’. 
 
 

 
 
Executive Report 
 
6 Introduction 
 
6.1 This is the month 6 report to Cabinet for the 2014-15 financial year in respect of the 

financial and performance position of the Council 
 
7 Financial Performance 
 
7.1 The Council is forecasting an overspend of £0.76m as at month 6.  The main 

service area showing variation from budget is the Children and families services 
within the Wellbeing directorate. 

-0.2

0.3

0.8

1.3

1.8

F
o
re
c
a
s
t 
v
 b
u
d
g
e
t 
 /
 £
m

Budget forecasts

2014-15

2013-14

 
 

7.2 Overall the pressure within the Wellbeing directorate has reduced by £446k.  This is 
due to favourable movement on the Children Social Care (CSC) services.  As part 
of the recovery plan there has been a successful review of eight high cost 

Page 57



 

placements that have been accommodated at a significantly lower cost.  This 
review is ongoing
[...]
 for 91% of measures. Three measures this month (10%) are Red 
rated as being off target by more than 5% in this report.  

 
9.2. Noteworthy Improvements 

This month none of the indicators reported previously as Red or Amber have 
improved to a Green target level of performance.  
 
 

Page 59



 

9.2.1 Noteworthy Concerns 
The following indicators were rated RED this month as being more than 5% adrift of 
their currently defined target values: 

 
9.2.1.1 Average staff sickness rate (days lost per FTE) 

Data is provided as a 'rolling year' position. 
Year to date sickness rate of 8.9 days is above the current target of 6.5 days. 
Managers and Staff encouraged to use overall Balanced Scorecard 
diagnostically to focus on areas of high sickness. Work still required to reduce 
sickness in Wellbeing Directorate.  Pockets of rises in other areas of the council 
are emerging, rise in sickness in Housing services. 
 

9.2.1.2 % of Single Assessments completed and authorised within 45 working 
days (in month) Provisional data:  
Provisional data 
From 14th October 2013 Children & Families moved to the Single Assessment 
(as per Working Together 2013) which has a timescale compliance of no more 
than 45 working days; at this point the previous dual approach of Initial and Core 
Assessments ceased. 
 
Although there was marked improvement in compliance with these timescales 
(85%+ in July), the performance in past two months has fallen from this level. 
The nationally set target for this measure is demanding, at 100%. 
 

9.2.1.3 Number (and %) of Adult Safeguarding Alerts that led to a strategy 
meeting per month 
PROVISIONAL DATA 
This month the proportion of safeguarding alerts requiring progression to 
strategy meetings is below the target tolerance.  
 
Across the whole of the 2014-15 period to date, this value is above the target 
tolerance (at 43.6%).  Performance has been flagged to Safeguarding team, and 
data accuracy investigations are underway. 
 
Activities
[...]
d Audit Committee can deliver good governance in Local Government. 

 
4 Other Implications 

 
4.1  Financial  

 
The Financial implications are contained with this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 71

AGENDA ITEM 5



 

 
4.2 Risk Management  

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal None None 

Property None None 

Human Rights None None 

Health and Safety None None 

Employment Issues None None 

Equalities Issues None None 

Community Support None none 

Communications None none 

Community Safety None None 

Financial; Detailed in 
the report and above 

As identified Deliver reduction 
in Audit Fees in 
line with Audit 
Commission 
consultation 

Timetable for delivery;  None Opportunity to 
deliver the 
2014/15 financial 
statements for 
review before 
the statutory 
deadline 

Project Capacity None None 

Other None None 

 
4.2.1 Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  

 
None identified 

 

4.2.2 Equalities Impact Assessment) 
 

No identified need for the completion of an EIA. 
 

Executive Report 
 
5  Introduction and Background 
 
5.1 A report was provided to members at the Audit and Risk Committee on Tuesday 

23rd September 2014 with the opportunity to question the Council’s external 
auditors concerning the audit of the 2013-14 financial statements.  

 
5.2 It was highlighted in this report that 2013/14 was the first year that the audit 

deadlines for submitting both the draft and the final statement of accounts had 
been met since 2009/10.  The Council’s financial statements for the 2013/14 
financial year were approved and the external auditors report on the Council’s 
financial statements for the same year and the accompanying 
recommendations going forward noted. 
 

Page 72



 

5.3 External Audit reports over a number of years have highlighted that the 
accounts have historically been prepared late, with inadequate working papers, 
and this has led to a delay in the external auditor’s opinion being issued in two 
of the past three financial years. The response in 2013-14 had been, with a new 
team overseeing the production of the financial statements, to review and revise 
the procedures in place to produce the financial statements.  The external 
auditors advised the committee that the Council had made and continued to 
make progress.   

 
5.4 It was acknowledged that even though the deadlines for submitting the 

statements had been met the arrangements for preparing the financial 
statements in future years required further strengthening.  It was requested that 
a report be brought to the next committee meeting highlighting the problems 
identified during the audit and the solutions implemented.   

 
6 Main Issues during the audit 

 
6.1 As a result of the 2013/14 audit plan the Council established an accounts 

closedown project group in to oversee the preparation for and delivery of the 
2013/14 accounts closedown process.  The opinion on the 2012/13 financial 
statements was given on the 31 October 2013 and included a significant 
number of issues arising from the audit and a high number of amendments 
required to the financial statements. Although the improvement project group 
started in November 2013 time was already short to ensure that supporting 
working papers were adequate and all recommendations shown in the report 
were implemented.  BDO have reported that they believed the arrangements for 
preparing effective audit working papers in 2013-14 were significantly deficient. 
The council will continue to work with BDO to improve the quality for the 14/15 
statements.  The 2015/15 closedown process has already begun and meetings 
with the external auditors have been scheduled for the beginning of December 
2014.  We are waiting for BDO’s records required listing but anticipate this 
information being available in December.  This is earlier than in previous years 
and will help with the timeliness and quality of the working papers.   

 
6.2 The audit did identify a number of material errors in the presentation of the 

financial statements.  These misstatements were one off issues that arose 
during the audit.  The changes to the accounts have been made to the 
satisfaction of the external auditors and should not be an ongoing issue in future 
years. The finance section in the Council is committed to continue to improve 
the processes and arrangements for producing the financial statements in 2014-
15. This will provide greater assurance to members of the Risk & Audit 
Committee concerning the financial stewardship and accountability of the 
Council’s financial affairs. This year we are going to perform a month 9 
closedown.  This will include looking at the following: 

 

• Updating the Asset register. 

• Depreciation policy for assets  

• Debtors and creditors. 

• Expenditure and Income transactions 

• Overall Balance sheet 

• Movement of Reserves 

• Movement of provisions 

• School information available  

Page 73



 

 
 This will enable us to identify any issues that may arise during the year and give 
 us more time to seek a solution.  We will be able to ensure that previous BDO 
 recommendations and actions have been completed 
  
6.3 Of the ten material misstatements identified in the BDO report that the Council 

agreed to amend it should be noted that four of these relate to disclosures in the 
financial statements notes rather than the primary statements.  The 
amendments relate to either reclassifications of transactions or balances, or 
capital items which are subsequently reversed through reserves and therefore 
there is no impact on the closing general fund balance.  It should also be noted 
that BDO issued an unqualified true and fair opinion on the financial statements 
for the year.  The actual external audit fees for the past few years and the 
indicative 14/15 fee are as follows: 

 

• 2009/10          401K 

• 2010/11          401K 

• 2011/12          329K 

• 2012/13          260K 

• 2013/14          202K 

• 2014/15 169K 
 
7 Audit Recommendations and Action Plan 
 
7.1 One of the main tasks associated with the Closedown project group was the 

implementation of actions contained within the BDO’s audit report to the audit & 
Risk Committee in October 2013.  Updates on this plan were reported to Audit 
and Risk committee in March 2014.  As part of the audit of the 2013/14 
statements BDO have produced a follow up of the recommendations and an 
action plan that has been agreed with management. 

 
7.2   The recommendations and progress against these actions can be seen in 

detail in Appendix A 
 

Appendices Attached 
 

‘A’ - Audit Recommendations and Action Plan 
‘B’ - Completed 12/13 Audit Recommendations 

 
Background Papers 

 
Statement of Accounts 2013/14 

 
 
 
 

Page 74



Appendix A 
 
Statement of Accounts 
Recommendations and Action Plan 
 
 
 

Prior Year Recommendation Current Year 
Recommendation 

Action Taken Proposed Action 

Working Papers 
Management should carry out a 
detailed review of its 2012/13 
closedown process to identify how 
improvements can be made. This 
should include a critical evaluation 
of working papers against audit 
requirements. BDO will assist in 
this process to ensure that our 
requirements continue to be 
appropriately tailored to the Council 
and fully understood by all relevant 
staff. 

Whilst there has been 
improvement in the quality of the 
Council’s working papers since 
the prior year, there remains 
Significant scope for 
improvement.  Management 
should carry out a critical review 
of the outcomes of the 2013/14 
audit to identify the areas where 
further improvements need to be 
made in closing down the 
accounts and producing 
effective working papers. 

A complete review was 
undertaken after the 2013/14 
audit to inform 2014-15 
accounts closedown. 
Improvements have been 
made since the previous 
year and these will continue 
to be built upon.  

The Council has once 
again set up an accounts 
cl
[...]
ing for users and ‘super users’ was carried out earlier this year and all 
procurement activity is now expected to go via this route. 

 
5.3  Procurement Review Board  
 

Procurement Review Board has focused over the last twelve months on ensuring 
compliance with Council Procedures and the robustness of the business cases that 
come to the Board for approval. Approval is required from the Board for requests to 
tender over £50k, exemptions for contracts not requiring selective or competitive 
tender and contract award .The Board now meets every three weeks and has an 
agreed terms of reference that defines it role. Spend data has now been complied 
according to spend on Place and People based Major Contracts and this is now a 
key area for further work and exploration. 

 
5.4  Strategic Governance for Major Contracts  
 

Members have already recognised that effective procurement and contract 
management requires strong and dynamic leadership from the top .The Contract Re- 
provision workshop held in November 2014 was extremely well attended and it is 
proposed to run additional workshops on this theme quarterly .As part of this process 
members commented on what they required as outcomes from Contract Re- 
provision of Corporate building maintenance and cleaning Contract  as well as how 
they saw their role supporting or as members of the Contract Re- provision  Board. 

 

Governance has been a major area of focus and this has been reinforced by setting a 
requirement that for Place based Contracts the Strategic Contract Meetings take 
place with either a Strategic Director (ideally) or an Assistant Director .An integral 
part of this process has been to send out a strong message to Major Contract 
Managers about Contract Documentation and the recording of variations or contract 
extensions and where legal or procurement advice is required and must be complied 
with. 

 

The Communication with Major Contracts Managers as to what their role is and what 
is required of them is on- going .At the start this took the form of monthly briefings led 

Page 87



  

by Interim Assistant Director (Contracts ,Commissioning and Procurement ) and 
Strategic Director (Customer and Community Services ) and Performance workshops 
led by the former. In recent months this focus has changed to understanding the 
lessons learnt from previous procurement activity as well as learning and 
understanding their role in the Strategic Commissioning Cycle being used for 
Contract Re- provision. The Strategic Commissioning Cycle is attached at Appendix 
1 and highlights the four phases of training that is being run under the leadership of 
Interim Assistant Director Contracts, Commissioning and Procurement. The initial 
Contract Managers Group has also expanded and consideration needs to be given to 
further training of other managers in the council who have a responsibility for smaller 
contracts as well as Wellbeing/People based contracts. 

 

5.5  Performance and Benchmarking  
 

Performance and Benchmarking has been a key area of focus over the last twelve 
months with a concern that was endorsed from internal audit reports that the 
performance and benchmarking activity across the range of Place based Major 
Contracts was not always robust and consistency of approach varied from Contract 
to Contract .To build on the performance measures that were measured it was 
agreed that the Council would use Association of Public Sector Excellence (APSE) 
Performance Networks to ensure that appropriate performance measures were not 
only being used but benchmarked and targets set for improvements .Data was 
initially completed in January 2014 and the second submission was processed during 
the summer months. The second round of performance data and benchmarking is 
currently being published. Worthy of note was that Highways and Winter 
Maintenance was noted as one of the best performing services in UK for 2012/13 and 
Building Maintenance is currently

Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Risk Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 11th December, 2014. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Chohan (Chair), Dhaliwal, Zarait (Vice-Chair) and  
Mr Kwatra 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Mansoor and Sandhu 
 

PART 1 
 

15. Declarations of Interest  
 
None were declared. 
 

16. Minutes of the last meeting held on 23rd September 2014  
 
Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 23rd September 2014 be  

approved as a correct record, subject to an amendment to 
minute 10, paragraph 9, to delete the words ‘with an expectation 
that the audit needed improving moving forward.’ 

 
17. Audit and Risk Management Update  - Quarter 2 2014/15  

 
Members were provided with an update regarding the Audit and Risk 
Management Quarter 2 report. It was noted that the overall internal audit 
reports continued to be finalised at a more appropriate rate than in the 
previous financial year and of the 2013/14 internal audits, none were 
outstanding.  
 
The Assistant Director, Audit and Finance reminded the Committee that 
following concern expressed at the previous meeting regarding the speed of 
school audits being finalised on time; the Chair of the Committee had written 
to those schools who had had outstanding audits for a significant period of 
time. Whilst a number of schools had now responded, officers had prepared a 
draft protocol to enable an escalation process for school’s audits to be 
finalised more promptly. Proposals within the draft protocol would allow 
Members to request that the respective Chair of Governors attend a meeting 
to respond to the Committee’s concerns. The draft protocol would be 
submitted to the Committee in March 2015, following consideration of the 
protocol by the Schools Forum.  
 
It was brought to Members attention that the number of implemented 
recommendations following Internal Audit reports had increased to 69% from 
a range of 52% to 62% over the past year.  
 
Details of the Corporate Risk Register and Risk Management Strategy 2013-
2015 were also briefly highlighted.    
 
Resolved –  That details of the Audit and Risk Management Update Quarter 

2 be noted and the draft protocol regarding calling in respective 
Chair of Governors be submitted to the Committee in March 
2015.  



Audit and Risk Committee - 11.12.14 

 
18. Financial and Performance Report - Quarter 2 2014/15  

 
The Assistant Director, Finance and Audit, provided Members with the latest 
financial information forecast for the financial year 2014/15. The Council was 
forecasting an overspend of £.76m as at month 6 and the main service area 
for the variation from budget was the Children and Families Services within 
the wellbeing directorate. It was explained that additional pressure related to 
the increase in court mandated mother and babies placements. A Member 
queried whether the financial objectives set out would be met. The Assistant 
Director informed Members that the Council was in a significantly better 
financial position compared to month 5 when the Council reported a potential 
£1.55 million overspend and continues a gradual reduction of the forecasted 
overspend down to the budgeted position.    
 
The latest position for the Council’s balanced scorecard was outlined. Key 
areas of noteworthy concerns flagged as ‘red’ status included average staff 
sickness rate (days lost per FTE), percentage of single assessments 
completed and authorised within 45 working days and number (and %) of 
Adult Safeguarding Alerts that led to a strategy meeting per month. Overall, 
five gold projects were assessed as red status and one as amber. None were 
assessed as green.  
 
In summary, the Council continued to reduce its overspend and remained 
positive that appropriate action would be taken to ensure that this position 
was mitigated in full or part by the end of the financial year. It was noted that 
the Council’s General Fund Balance was approximately £800,000 above the 
minimum reserve levels expected.  
 
Resolved –  That the Council’s current financial position, balanced scorecard 

and update on Gold Projects be noted.  
 

19. Financial Statements 2013/14  
 
The Committee were reminded that 2013/14 was the first year that the audit 
deadlines for submitting both the draft and final statement of accounts had 
been met since 2009/10. A delay in the accounts being prepared had led to a 
delay in the external auditors opinion being issued in two of the three past 
financial years. Although the audit had identified a number of material errors 
in the presentation of the financial statements, it was brought to Members 
attention that these misstatements were one off issues that had arisen during 
the audit. Changes to the accounts had been implemented to the satisfaction 
of the external auditors and should not be an ongoing issue in future years.      
 
As a result of the 2013/14 audit plan, the Council had established an 
Accounts Closedown Project Group to oversee the preparation for and 
delivery of the 2013/14 accounts closedown process. Committee Members 
were informed that the finance team were proposing to perform a nine month 
closedown of the accounts and it was anticipated that this would take pace in 
January 2015. This exercise would identify any issues that may arise during 
the year and allow further time to seek a solution. It was also highlighted that 



Audit and Risk Committee - 11.12.14 

one of the main tasks associated with the Closedown Project Group was the 
implementation of the actions contained within the external auditors report to 
the Audit and Risk Committee in March 2014. The recommendations and 
progress against these actions were noted.  
 
Members welcomed the closedown exercise and requested that the 
Committee be informed of any issues that were identified at its next meeting.   
 
Resolved – That details of the report be noted. 
 

20. Update on Contracts and Improvements in Internal Approvals Processes  
 
The Interim Director, Contracts, Commissioning and Procurement provided 
the Committee with an update on the progress that had been made on 
contracts and improvements in internal approvals processes over the past 
twelve months. The Officer summarised the specific areas of work activity that 
had taken place in relation to Contract Procedure Rules, Use of In-tend, 
Procurement Review Board and Strategic Governance for Major Contracts.  
 
Specifically, Members were referred to progress that had been made with 
regard to Performance and Benchmarking, following internal audit reports that 
had highlighted that the performance and benchmarking activity across a 
range of major contracts were not always robust and consistency of approach 
varied from contract to contract. It was explained that the Council used the 
Association of Public Sector Excellence (APSE) Performance Networks to 
ensure that appropriate performance measures were not only being used but 
benchmarked and targets set for improvements. It was recognised that 
measuring supplier key performance was a significant component in achieving 
value for money and that any measures were used as an integral part of the 
contract managers duties and responsibilities.  
 
A Committee Member questioned whether the contract register had been 
implemented and was informed that the register would be available from 16th 
December 2014.  
 
Governance was a major area of focus and an integral part of the process had 
been communicating with major contract managers about contract 
documentation and the recording of variation or contract extensions and 
where legal or procurement advice is required and must be complied with. 
Understanding lessons learnt from previous procurement activity were also 
brought to officers attention and the committee were informed that the 
Strategic Commissioning Cycle was being used assist officers to understand 
their role in contract re-provisioning.  
 
Responding to what, if any, improvements had taken place in practice 
following training provided regarding the procurement process, Members were 
informed that a number of workshops had been held; following which 
significant improvement had been made. A Member sought assurance that 
those managers involved with contract management understood there 
responsibilities with regard to the procurement process and best value. The 
Interim Director stated that whilst it was difficult to provide assurance on this 



Audit and Risk Committee - 11.12.14 

specific point, due to the fact that a number of key posts within the 
organisation were vacant; the framework that existed would ensure that 
individuals understood and implemented the procurement process. 
 
Referring specifically to the Interserve Contract, Members were reminded that 
the contract was due to expire in July 2015. Work had begun in examining the 
options available to the Council and the timetable for implementation of the 
contract was outlined. It was suggested that a workshop for Members be 
arranged in mid January to discuss the business case and options available 
regarding the new contract that would replace the Interserve contract.   
 
Resolved –  That the progress made in relation to contracts and 

improvements in internal approvals processes over the past 
twelve months be noted.  

 
21. Members Attendance Record  

 
Resolved – That the Members Attendance Record be noted.  
 

22. Date of Next Meeting - 12 March 2015  
 
Resolved –   That the next meeting of the Committee be held on Thursday 

12th March, 2015 at 6.30pm. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 7.36 pm) 
 


